COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

JOINT APPLICATION OF KENERGY CORP. AND)	CASE NO.
BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION FOR)	2016-000117
APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS)	

ORDER

On March 31, 2021, Big River Electric Corporation (BREC), pursuant to Orders entered in Case No. 2020-00085,¹ filed a motion to covert this proceeding to an electronic case utilizing electronic filing procedures pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8.

As a basis for the motion, BREC explained that, pursuant to the June 30, 2016 Order in this proceeding, it is required to file an annual economic development rate report. Because this is an non-electronic case, BREC requested to convert this proceeding in accordance with Orders entered in Case No. 2020-00085 that suspended the filing of original paper documents, with certain exceptions, and urged parties in non-electronic cases to petition to convert the cases to electronic cases pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8.

Based upon the motion and the Commission's March 16, 2020 and March 24, 2020 Orders in Case No. 2020-00085, the Commission finds that this proceeding shall be converted to an electronic case pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8. Pursuant to the

¹ Case No. 2020-00085, Electronic Emergency Docket Related to the Novel Coronavirus COVID-19 (Ky. PSC Mar. 16, 2020), Order at 5–6. Case No. 2020-00085, Electronic Emergency Docket Related to the Novel Coronavirus COVID-19 (Ky. PSC Mar. 24, 2020), Order at 1–3.

Commission's July 22, 2021 Order in Case No. 2020-00085,² filers are not required to file the original physical copies of the filings required by 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, for case filings made on and after March 16, 2020.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. BREC's motion to convert this proceeding to an electronic case is granted.
- Electronic filing procedures shall be followed, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001,
 Section 8, for all filings in this case.
- 3. Parties shall upload an electronic version using the Commission's Electronic Filing System.
- 4. The style of this case is revised to read, "Electronic Joint Application of Kenergy Corp. and Big Rivers Electric Corporation for Approval of Contracts."

Case No. 2016-00117

² Case No. 2020-00085, *Electronic Emergency Docket Related to the Novel Coronavirus COVID-* 19 (Ky. PSC July 22, 2021), Order at 5.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Chairman
Vice Chairman
Many Pat Regar
Commissioner

Chairman Kent A. Chandler did not participate in the deliberations or decision concerning this case.

ENTERED

AUG 23 2022
rcs
KENTUCKY PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*J. Christopher Hopgood Dorsey, Gray, Norment & Hopgood 318 Second Street Henderson, KENTUCKY 42420

*Big Rivers Electric Corporation 201 Third Street P. O. Box 24 Henderson, KY 42420

*Cory J Skolnick Frost Brown Todd, LLC 400 West Market Street 32nd Floor Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202-3363 *Big Rivers Electric Corporation Big Rivers Electric Corporation 201 Third Street P. O. Box 24 Henderson, KY 42420

*Honorable James M Miller Attorney at Law Sullivan, Mountjoy, Stainback & Miller, PSC 100 St. Ann Street P.O. Box 727 Owensboro, KENTUCKY 42302-0727

*Kent Chandler Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Kenergy Corp. 6402 Old Corydon Road P. O. Box 18 Henderson, KY 42419

*Kenergy Corp. Kenergy Corp. 6402 Old Corydon Road P. O. Box 18 Henderson, KY 42419

*Honorable Michael L Kurtz Attorney at Law Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OHIO 45202